

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

**M.A.M.H.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**KRISTI NOEM, et al.,**

Respondents.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00240-RO

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND HABEAS PETITION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	5
ISSUES IN DISPUTE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Respondents Are Unlawfully Holding Petitioner under 8 U.S.C. § 1225, which Does Not Apply to Petitioner.....	9
A. The statutory text of Sections 1225 and 1226 demonstrate that Petitioner is governed by Section 1226, not 1225. ....	9
B. The Court should not afford deference to the Board of Immigration Appeals (BIA) recent decision in <i>Matter of Yajure-Hurtado</i> .....	13
C. Congress did not intend to mandate detention for all applicants for admission. ....	14
II. This Court has jurisdiction because Petitioner is challenging her unlawful detention, not Respondents' decision to commence, adjudicate, or execute removal proceedings.....	17
III. Petitioner's detention without an individualized assessment of flight risk and dangerousness deprives her of her constitutional right to procedural due process under the Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al Otro Lado v. McAleenan*, 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 12

*Al Otro Lado v. Wolf*, 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 16

*Ayobi v. Castro*, No. 5:19-cv-1311, 2020 WL 134118613 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2020)..... 17

*Buenrostro-Mendez v. Bondi*, No. 4:25-cv-3726, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201967, 2025 WL 2886346 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2025)..... 8

*Burnett v. Lampert*, 432 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Campos-Leon v Forestal*, No. 1:25-cv-01774, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185527 (S. D. Ind. Sept. 22, 2025) ..... 12

*Cardoso v. Reno*, 216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Chavez v. Noem*, No. 3:25-CV-23250, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025) ..... 11

*Covarrubias v. Vergara*, No. 5:25-civ-112, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206527, 2025 WL 2950096 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2025) ..... 18

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 18

*Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam*, 591 U.S. 103 (2020) ..... 19

*Doe v. Moniz*, No. 1:25-cv-12094, 2025 WL 2576819 (D. Mass. 2025)..... 12

*Duarte v. Mayorkas*, 27 F.4th 104 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 17

*Escalante v. Noem*, No. 9:25-cv-182, 2025 WL 2206113 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2025) ..... 17

*Fay v. Noia*, 372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 21

*Garcia Cortes v. Noem*, No. 1:25-cv-02677, 2025 WL 2652880, (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2025)..... 21

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 583 U.S. 281 (2018) ..... 18

*Jones v. Shell*, 572 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 21

*Jones v. Tex. Department of Criminal Justice*, 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 6

*Kostak v. Trump*, No. 3:25-cv-01093, 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025) ..... 10

*Lopez Benitez v. Francis*, No. 1:25-cv-05937, 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. 2025) ..... 12

*Lopez Santos v. Noem*, No. 3:25-cv-011932025, WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2025) ..... 10

*Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa*, 3:25-cv-00337, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188232, 2025 WL 2691828, (W.D. Tex. Sep. 21, 2025) ..... 7, 10

*Maldonado v. Olson*, No. 0:25-cv-3142 2025 WL 2374411 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2025) ..... 14

*Martinez v. Hyde*, No. 1:25-cv-11613, 2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)..... 10, 12, 21

*Martinez v. Mukasey*, 519 F. 3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Martinez v. Noem*, No. 3:25-cv-430, 2025 WL 2965859 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2025); ..... 10

*Matter of M-D-C-V*, 28 I&N Dec. 18, 23 (BIA 2020) ..... 16, 17

*Matter of Yajure-Hurtado* 29 I&N 216 (BIA 2025) ..... 13

*Morales-Martinez v. Raycraft*, No. 25-cv-13303, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220596 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2025) ..... 10

*Ozturk v. Hyde*, 136 F.4th 382 (2d Cir. 2025) ..... 17

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADAC)*, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 18

*Rhueark v. Wade*, 540 F. 2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 21

*Rodriguez v. Bostock*, No. 3:25-cv-5240, 2025 WL 2782499 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 30, 2025)..... 10

*Rojas v. Noem*, No. 3:25-civ-0443, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2175852025 WL 3038262 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2025) ..... passim

*Rojas v. Venegas*, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65294, 2025 WL 996421 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2025)..... 20

*Romero v. Hyde*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025)..... 12

*Santiago-Santiago v. Noem*, No. 3:25-cv-003612025, WL 2792588 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2025) ..... 7, 8, 20

*United States v. Wilson*, 503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... 12, 16

*Vargas v. Lopez*, No. 8:25-CV-526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. Sept. 30, 2025) ..... 10

*Ventura Martinez v. Trump*, No. 3:25-cv-01445, (W.D. La. Oct. 22, 2025) ..... 10

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6

**Statutes**

§ 1252(g)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1222(a) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1224..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225 (1)–(2) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) ..... 8, 9, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) ..... 16, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1225a(a)(3)(B)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1230(a) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(1)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1231(d)(2) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) (1994)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b) ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1281..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1287..... 17

8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(9) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....15

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....15
